

Proclamation

On a motion from **Councilor Butch Kirven, BG, USA (Ret)** Members of Greenville County Council wish to acknowledge and honor

MSG Brent D. Cobb, USA (Ret)

for his outstanding service to Greenville County Veterans Affairs

WHEREAS; Retired Master Sergeant Brent D. Cobb actively served 26 years, from 1994 to 2020, and upon retirement from active service continued to serve our nation by supporting Veterans and their families though his outstanding work with Greenville County Veterans Affairs Office; and

WHEREAS, MSG Cobb has received numerous awards and decorations during his military career, including US Meritorious Service Medal, Army Commendation Metal, Army Achievement Medal, Master Instructor Badge, U.S Parachute Badge, and many more; and

WHEREAS, MSG Cobb was awarded Order of the Silver Crescent by the Governor of South Carolina and was named "Very Important Patriot" by National Military Family Association and was awarded Quilt of Valor; and

WHEREAS, in just two short years with the Greenville County Veterans Affairs Office as deputy VSO, he managed virtual Board of Veteran Appeals Hearings, developed SOP for filing claims, created a data base allowing citizens to search and locate names on the County's Veteran Wall, and completed more than 25 hours of management training.

NOW, THEREFORE, Greenville County Council acknowledges and honors the significant impact made by Brent D. Cobb, thanks him for his valuable contributions to our County and its Veteran community, and wishes him well as he continues to serve the Upstate Veteran community as the Spartanburg County Veterans Service Officer.

Signed this 15th day of March 2022

